

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION A-II 42.5.1 OF CHAPTER II OF THE NEVADA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PERTAINING TO PLANNING COMMISSION JURISDICTION, POWERS AND DUTIES (ALL DISTRICTS)

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada proposes an amendment to Section A-II 42.5.1 of Chapter II of the Nevada County Administrative Code, "Planning Commission Jurisdiction, Powers and Duties," that will remove the Planning Commission's authority to review the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and instead delegate it to the Planning Director as allowed under Government Code Section 65403; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to Section A-II 42.5.1 of Chapter II of the Nevada County Administrative Code is needed in order to streamline the annual Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) review and approval process while remaining in compliance with Article 7 of Government Code Section 65403; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to Section A-II 42.5.1 of Chapter II of the Nevada County Administrative Code is not a project under Section 21065 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it "will not result in any direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment"; and

WHEREAS, because the amendment to Section A-II 42.5.1 of Chapter II of the Nevada County Administrative Code is not a project under CEQA, it is exempt from CEQA review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk's Office for the amendment to Section A-II 42.5.1 of Chapter II of the Nevada County Administrative Code removing the Planning Commission's authority to review the CIP prior to Board of Supervisors approval.